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Hockey East Women's Tournament Set to Begin This Week
Largest Field Ever Will Compete for the 2021 Bertagna Trophy

RECENT RESULTS

Friday 2/19
BU 3 at No. 7/6 BC 2
at HC 2, ME 1
No. 3/2 NU 3 at UVM 1

Saturday 2/20
No. 3/2 NU 4 at UVM 1
ME 1 at HC 1 (OT)
No. 7/6 BC 2 at BU 0

HOCKEY EAST HEADLINES

Boston College and Boston University split a weekend series, the road team winning
each night. Jesse Compher (Northbrook, lll.) scored twice in the Terriers’ 3-2 win at
No. 6 Boston College on Friday. The senior netted her squad’s first goal of the game
and added the primary assist on the tying goal before scoring the game-winner with

40.3 seconds to play. The next day, Abigail Levy (Congers, N.Y.) posted a 35-save

shutout, stopping at least 11 shots in all three periods. It marked BC’s first shutout of
BU in 17 games, dating back to March 6, 2016.

Holy Cross took a 1-0-1 weekend from Maine, backboned by 76 saves from Jada
Brenon (Pendleton, N.Y.) She made 41 stops in Friday night’s 2-1 victory before
turning aside 35 more in Saturday’s 1-1 draw. The Crusaders will enter the Hockey
East Tournament for the first time in program history this week.

Northeastern secured the top seed in the Hockey East Tournament, winning twice at
Vermont to finish the year with a 17-1-1 record. The Huskies were paced by a goal
and an assist each from Chloe Aurard (Villard-de-Lans, France), Megan Carter
(Milton, Ont.), and Katy Knoll (Amherst, N.Y.) Goaltender Aerin Frankel (Briarcliff
Manor, N.Y.) allowed just two goals in 120:00 of work, setting a new league sin-
gle-season record with a .971 save percentage. Her 0.65 goals against average is
also second best in league history.

The 2021 Hockey East Women’s Tournament will be a single-elimination format with
each game hosted at the home arena of the higher seed. The opening round will be-
gin this week to pare the field down to eight for the Quarterfinals on Sunday, February
28. Semifinals will take place on Wednesday, March 3 and the championship game
will be held on Saturday, March 6 to determine the winner of the 2021 Bertagna Tro-
phy and an automatic berth into the National Championship Tournament.

2020-21 ARMY ROTC HOCKEY EAST STANDINGS
Rk. Team GP w L T ow oL sSw HEPI
1 Northeastern 19 17 1 1 1 0 0 62.75
2 Boston College 18 14 4 0 2 0 0 57.04
3 Providence 17 10 6 1 0 1 0 54.44
4. Vermont 10 6 4 0 1 0 0 51.94
5. Maine 16 7 8 1 0 1 1 51.75
6 Boston University 11 6 5 0 0 0 0 50.47
7 UConn 18 8 9 1 0 2 1 50.40 ARMY ROTC
8 New Hampshire 20 6 13 1 0 0 1 4510
9. Holy Cross 19 4 14 1 0 0 0 41.05
10. Merrimack 16 1 15 0 0 0 0 36.57
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ARMY ROTC HOCKEY EAST PLAYER OF THE WEEK

JESSE COMPHER Ve v,
BOSTON UNIVERSITY

Jesse Compher (North-

brook, lIl.) led the league D 0 6
with three points (2g, 1a)

last weekend, and was

fantastic in the Terriers’

3-2 win at No. 6 Boston

College on Friday, netting
two goals. She scored =

her squad’s first goal of [~ R

the game with a nifty wrist By

shot, then had the primary P = v
e B,

assist on the tying goal be-
fore scoring the game-win-
ner with 40.3 seconds to

play.

PRO AMBITIONS ROOKIE OF THE WEEK

MILLIE SIRUM
HOLY CROSS

Millie Sirum (Oslo, Nor-
way) posted two points
(1g, 1a) in an undefeated
weekend against Maine,
including scoring the lone
goal in a 1-1 tie with the
Black Bears on Saturday.
She led all league rookies
in points, power-play goals
(1), power-play assists (1),
power-play points, and
shots on goal (8) in just two
outings.

AERIN FRANKEL
NORTHEASTERN

Aerin Frankel (Briarcliff
Manor, N.Y.) set a new
league single-season
record with a .971 save
percentage this season,
stopping 368 of 379 shots
and allowing just 11 goals.
Her 0.65 goals against av-
erage is also second best
across conference com-
petition in league history.
She also assisted on Katy
Knoll’s goal on Saturday,
her 100th game in a Hus-
kies’ net.
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HOCKEY EAST TOP PERFORMERS

Hannah Bilka, BC (So., F; Coppell, Texas) Had a goal and an assist on the weekend in the Eagles’ split with Boston
University. The sophomore had an assist on Friday and then scored on Saturday to move her point streak to seven
games (4g, 4a.) She finished with seven shots on goal and a plus-three rating with two blocked shots.

Abigail Levy, BC (Jr., G; Congers, N.Y.) Posted a 35-save shutout at Boston University on Saturday to secure the
second seed in the Hockey East Tournament. She finished the weekend 1-1-0 with a 1.50 goals against average and
a .952 save percentage. She stopped at least 11 shots in all three periods on Saturday and had a weekend-high 14
saves in the third period on Friday. It marked BC'’s first shutout of BU in 17 games (3/6/16).

Kate Stuart, BU (Jr., G; Chilliwack, B.C.) On Friday in the Terriers’ 3-2 win at No. 6 Boston College, Stuart made a
season-high 27 saves, including a spectacular glove save on Hannah Bilka late in the third period to keep the game
tied.

Antonia Matzka, HC (Sr., D; Moedling, Austria) Dished out two assists in Holy Cross’s 1-0-1 weekend against Maine,
setting up the tying goal in Friday’s 2-1 win before adding a helper on the Crusaders’ lone goal in Saturday’s 1-1 stale-
mate.

Jada Brenon, HC (Jr., G; Pendleton, N.Y.) Recorded an undefeated record against Maine on the weekend, going
1-0-1 across two games, allowing just two goals and making 76 saves. She made 41 stops in Friday night’s 2-1 victory
before turning aside 35 more in Saturday’s 1-1 draw. Saturday’s performance included a highlight-reel save late in the
third period to keep the score tied at 1-1.

Chloe Aurard, NU (Jr., F; Villard-de-Lans, France) Recorded her 100th career point and earns her spot as the 32nd
women’s hockey player to reach this accomplishment in Northeastern history. Aurard leads the country in game win-
ning goals (5), ranks in the top-10 nationally for goals per game, second in power-play goals and top-5 in short-handed
goals.
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HOCKEY EAST SCORING LEADERS

Rk. Player School Yr. Pos. GPPPG G-A-P

1 Alina Mueller NU JR F 19 1.63 9-22-31

2  Chloé Aurard NU JR F 19 1.11 13- 8-21
Skylar Fontaine NU SR D 19 1.11 9-12-21

4 Savannah Norcross BC JR F 18 1.11 11-9-20
Kelly Browne BC JR F 18 1.11 7-13-20
Katy Knoll NU SO F 19095 10- 8-18

7 Hannah Bilka BC SO F 17 0.88 7-8-15
Sara Hjalmarsson PC JR F 17 0.88 5-10-15

9 Maureen Murphy NU JR F 10 1.40 5-9-14
Hadley Hartmetz BC SO D 17 0.82 1-13-14
Viki Harkness UConn JR F 18 0.78 3-11-14

=

HOCKEY EAST GOALTENDING LEADERS

Conference Goals Against Average

Rk. Nam hool MIN A AA
1. Aerin Frankel NU  10283:01 11 0.65
2. Abigail Levy BC 489:49 10 1.22
3. TiaChan uc 544:.40 13 1.43
4.  Loryn Porter ME 963.03 25 1.56
5. Jessie McPherson UVM 419:55 11 1.57

Conference Save Percentage

Rk. Name School SVS GA SV%
1. Aerin Frankel NU 368 11 .971
2. Abigail Levy BC 236 10 .959
3. Loryn Porter ME 511 25 953
4. Tia Chan uc 239 13 .948
5. Jessie McPherson UVM 167 11 .938
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HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY AWARDS

HOCKEY EAST PRO AMBITIONS HOCKEY EAST
PLAYER OF THE WEEK ROOKIE OF THE WEEK DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK
Week _ Player Week _ Player Week  Player
Nov. 23 Gaby Roy, BC Nov. 23 Morgan Sadler, ME Nov. 23 Sandra Abstreiter, PC
Nov. 30 Lauren DeBlois, PC Nov. 30 Gaby Roy, BC Nov. 30 Sandra Abstreiter, PC
Dec.7  Kelly Browne, BC Dec. 7  Nicole Kelly, UNH Dec.7 Maddy McArthur, BC
Dec. 14 Natalie Snodgrass, UConn Dec. 14 Millie Sirum, HC Dec. 14 Emma Gorski, MC
Dec. 21 Val Caldwell, UVM Dec. 21 Jada Habisch, UConn Dec. 21 Loryn Porter, ME
Dec. 28 Nicole Kelly, UNH Dec. 28 Chavonne Truter, UNH Dec. 28 Ava Boutilier, UNH
Jan.5  Aerin Frankel, NU Jan.5  Bryn Saarela, HC Jan.5  Jessie McPherson, UVM
Jan. 11 Maude Poulin-Labelle, UVM Jan. 11 Jessie McPherson, UVM Jan. 11 Cayla Barnes, BC
Jan. 18  Alina Mueller, NU Jan. 18 Tia Chan, UConn Jan. 18 Alexie Guay, BC
Jan. 25 Ava Boutilier, UNH Jan. 25 Brianna Brooks, UNH Jan. 25 Loryn Porter, ME

Alina Mueller, NU Feb. 1 Natalie Tulchinsky, BC Feb. 1 Aerin Frankel, NU
Feb. 1 Maureen Murphy, NU Feb.8 Lindsay Bochna, PC Feb. 8  Ava Boutilier, UNH
Feb.8  Aerin Frankel, NU Feb. 15 Rahel Enzler, ME Feb. 15 Abigail Levy, BC
Feb. 15 |da Kuoppala, ME Feb. 22 Millie Sirum, HC Feb. 22  Aerin Frankel, NU

Jesse Compher, BU
Feb. 22 Jesse Compher, BU

HOCKEY EAST MONTHLY AWARDS

WOMEN’S HOCKEY EAST PRO AMBITIONS HOCKEY EAST

PLAYER OF THE MONTH ROOKIE OF THE MONTH GOALTENDER OF THE MONTH

Month Player Month Player Month Player

Nov./Dec.  Sara Hjalmarsson, PC Nov./Dec.  Nicole Kelly, UNH Nov./Dec. Sandra Abstreiter, PC

Jan. Alina Mueller, NU Jan. Claire Tyo, PC Jan. Aerin Frankel, NU

Feb. Feb. Feb.

March March March

USA Today/USA Hockey Magazine USCHO.com
Women’s College Hockey Poll - 2/16 Women’s College Hockey Poll - 2/22

Rk. School, Pts. (FPV) Record LW Rk. School, Pts. (FPV) Record LW
1.  Wisconsin, 190 (19) 11-2-1 1 1.  Wisconsin, 149 (14) 11-2-1 1
3. Ohio State, 161 11-5-0 4 2. Northeastern, 134 (1) 17-1-1 2
2. Northeastern, 151 15-1-1 3 3. Ohio State, 121 11-5-0 3
4. Minnesota, 132 9-7-1 2 4. Minnesota, 97 11-7-1 4
5. Colgate, 104 11-4-1 5 5. Colgate, 85 12-5-1 5
6. Boston College, 89 13-3-0 7 6. Boston College, 64 14-4-0 6
7. Minnesota Duluth, 82 8-4-0 6 7. Minnesota Duluth, 55 10-4-0 7
8. Penn State, 57 13-1-2 9 8. Penn State, 54 15-1-2 8
9. Clarkson, 51 8-6-1 8 9. Clarkson, 42 8-6-1 9
10. Providence, 16 10-6-1 10 10. Providence, 16 10-6-1 10
Others receiving votes: Robert Morris, 3; Quinnipiac, 2; Vermont, Others receiving votes: Robert Morris 6, Quinnipiac 2.
1.
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PNC BANK THREE STARS AWARD

At the conclusion of every Hockey East game, the “PNC Bank Three
Stars of The Game” are selected by the members of the media.

Season leaders in 2019-20 include:

Player School CL.

Aerin Frankel NU SR G
Alina Mueller NU JR F
Ava Boutilier UNH SR G
|da Kuoppala ME SO F
Natalie Snodgrass uc SR F
Jillian Fey BC JR F

(© PNCBANK

WEEKLY PNC BANK THREE STARS REPORT

Friday 2/19

BU 3 at No. 7/6 BC 2

1. Jesse Compher, BU

2. Savannah Norcross, BC
3. Kate Stuart, BU

at HC 2, ME 1

1. Allison Attea, HC

2. Jada Brenon, HC
3. Mary Edmonds, HC

No. 3/2 NU 3 at UVM 1
1. Aerin Frankel, NU

2. Megan Carter, NU

3. Corinne McCool, UVM

Saturday 2/20

No. 3/2 NU 4 at UVM 1
1. Katy Knoll, NU

2. Aerin Frankel, NU
3. Chloé Aurard, NU

ME 1 at HC 1 (OT)
1. Olivia King, ME

2. Millie Sirum, HC
3. Loryn Porter, ME

No. 7/6 BC 2 at BU O
1. Abigail Levy, BC
2. Jillian Fey, BC

3. Hannah Bilka, BC
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2020-21 SEASON SUPERLATIVES

SHUTOUTS

Date  Player Team Opponent Svs Result
12/4 Sandra Abstreiter PC HC 16 W, 2-0
12/5 Kate Stuart BU MC 24 W, 6-0
12/18  Samantha Carpentier-Yele UConn ~ MC 14 W, 4-0
12/18  Sandra Abstreiter PC ME 23 W, 4-0
12/19 Tia Chan UConn MC 25 W, 5-0
12/20  Ava Boutilier UNH UvVM 30 W, 2-0
11 Jessie McPherson UVM HC 17 W, 4-0
1/3 Aerin Frankel NU ME 16 W, 3-0
1/4 Aerin Frankel NU ME 21 W, 1-0
1/8 Jessie McPherson UVM UConn 26 W, 2-0
112 Aerin Frankel NU PC 32 W, 4-0
1/15 Sandra Abstreiter PC MC 22 W, 3-0
1/16 Samantha Carpentier-Yelle UConn UNH 20 W, 4-0
1/22 Ava Boutilier UNH MC 18 W, 3-0
1/23 Aerin Frankel NU PC 27 W, 5-0
1/23 Ava Boutilier UNH MC 12 W, 4-0
1/23 Corinne Schroeder  BU ME 20 W, 1-0
1/24 Loryn Porter ME BU 37 W, 2-0
1/26 Aerin Frankel NU UConn 14 W, 2-0
1/29 Aerin Frankel NU MC 16 W, 5-0
1/30 Gwyneth Philips NU MC 21 W, 6-0
1/31 Abigail Levy BC UConn 33 W, 4-0
2/5 Aerin Frankel NU HC 17 W, 8-0
2/5 Ava Boutilier UNH PC 21 W, 1-0
2/5 Samantha Carpentier-Yelle UConn ME 29 W, 3-0
2/6 Aerin Frankel NU HC 12 W, 12-0
2/7 Corinne Schroeder  BU MC 18 W, 2-0
2/12 Tia Chan UConn HC 20 W, 1-0
2/12 Jessie McPherson UVM BU 22 W, 4-0
2/20 Abigail Levy BC BU 35 W, 2-0
40 + SAVES

Dat li Team nent VS, Result
12/5 Julia Pelletier HC PC 43 L, 1-4
12/12  Emma Gorski MC HC 44 W, 3-2
12/30 Jada Brenon HC UNH 49 W, 5-2
1/23 Tia Chan UConn BC 40 L, 1-2 (OT)
1/3 Loryn Porter ME NU 44 L, 0-3
1/4 Loryn Porter ME NU 40 L, 0-1
1/9 Jada Brenon HC PC 43 L, 2-5
117 Loryn Porter ME NU 51 L, 2-3 (OT)
2/5 Loryn Porter ME UConn 41 L, 0-3
HAT TRICKS:

Dat Pl r Team nent Result
11/20  Gaby Roy BC UNH W, 6-2
12/18  Jada Habisch UConn MC W, 4-0
1/29 Maureen Murphy ~ NU MC W, 5-0
12/5 Chloé Aurard NU HC W, 8-0
OVERTIME GOALS:

Date  Player Team Opponent Result
1/9 Theresa Schafzahl UVM UConn W, 3-2
117 Chloé Aurard NU ME W, 3-2
1/23 Jillian Fey BC UConn W, 2-1
2/12 Cayla Barnes BC PC W, 2-1

2020-21 INDIVIDUAL HIGHS:
Goals: 4 - last by Gaby Roy, BC, 4g (11/20 vs. UNH)

Assists: 5 - last by Alina Mueller, NU, 4a (2/6 vs. HC)
Points: 5 - last by Alina Mueller, NU, 1g, 4a (2/6 vs. HC)
Saves: 51 - Loryn Porter, Maine (1/17 vs. NU)

GOAL STREAK:
4:4 - Chloé Aurard, NU (1/12-1/23)
4:5 - Savannah Bouzide, UConn (11/21-12/5)

ASSIST STREAK:
6:8 - Alina Mueller, NU (1/9-1/26)

POINT STREAK:
7:9 - Chloé Aurard, NU (1/9-1/29)

Team Highs:

Goals: 12 - NU vs. HC (12/6)

Shots on Goal: 54 - NU vs. Maine (1/17)
Consecutive Wins: 13 - NU (1/12-present)
Unbeaten streak: 17 - NU (1/3-present)

THE LAST TIME
A player had four goals:
Gaby Roy, BC (11/20/20 vs. UNH)
In league play: Gaby Roy, BC (11/20/20 vs. UNH)

A rookie had a hat trick:
Jada Habisch, UConn (12/18/20 vs. MC)
In league play: Jada Habisch, UConn (12/18/20 vs. MC)

A defenseman had a hat trick:
Maude Poulin-Labelle, UVM (10/29/19 vs. Dartmouth)
In league play: Toni Ann Miano, BC (1/13/18 vs. NU)

A goaltender recorded 50 saves:
Loryn Porter, Maine 51 (1/17/21 vs. NU)
In league play: Loryn Porter, Maine 51 (1/17/21 vs. NU)

A team won 10 games in a row:
Northeastern, 10 games (1/10/20 to 2/7/20; 10-0-0)
In league play: Northeastern, 12 games, (11/29/19 to 2/7/20; 12-0-0)

A team was unbeaten in 10 straight games:
13 Northeastern (1/3/21-2/6/21; 12-0-1)
In league play: 13 Northeastern (1/3/21-2/6/21; 12-0-1)

A team recorded 50 shots-on-goal:
Northeastern, 54 (1/17/21 vs. Maine)
In league play: Northeastern, 54 (1/17/21 vs. Maine)
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Boston College

NOVEMBER

20 at New Hampshire
21 NEW HAMPSHIRE
27 PROVIDENCE
28 atProvidence

DECEMBER
4 at UConn
5 UCONN

11 NORTHEASTERN
13 at Northeastern

JANUARY
8 MERRIMACK
9 at Merrimack

15 HOLY CROSS
16 at Holy Cross

23 UCONN
30 UCONN
31 at UConn
FEBRUARY

12 PROVIDENCE
19 BOSTON UNIVERSITY
20 at Boston University
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DECEMBER

4 at New Hampshire
5 at New Hampshire
11 at UConn

JANUARY
23  MAINE
24 MAINE

FEBRUARY

5 MERRIMACK

7 at Merrimack

12 VERMONT

13 VERMONT

19 at Boston College
20 BOSTON COLLEGE

Boston University
6-5-0
(6-5-0 HE)

=
— W N
A AN

¢\ UConn

@ (8-9-1 HE)

NOVEMBER
21 at Providence
22 PROVIDENCE

DECEMBER
4 BOSTON COLLEGE
5 at Boston College

11 BOSTON UNIVERSITY

18 MERRIMACK
19  at Merrimack

JANUARY
8 VERMONT
9 VERMONT

15 at New Hampshire
16 NEW HAMPSHIRE
23  at Boston College
26  at Northeastern

30 at Boston College
31 BOSTON COLLEGE

FEBRUARY
5 MAINE
12 HOLY CROSS
13 at Holy Cross

NOVEMBER
20 MAINE
21 MAINE

DECEMBER

4 at Providence

5 PROVIDENCE

11 at Merrimack

12 MERRIMACK

23 at New Hampshire
30 NEW HAMPSHIRE

JANUARY

1 at Vermont

2 at Vermont

9 PROVIDENCE

15  at Boston College
16 BOSTON COLLEGE

FEBRUARY
5 NORTHEASTERN
6 at Northeastern

12 atUConn
13 UCONN
19  MAINE
20 MAINE

Holy Cross
4-14-1
(4-14-1 HE)

NOVEMBER
20 atHoly Cross
21 atHoly Cross

DECEMBER

11 at New Hampshire
12 at New Hampshire
18 at Providence

19  at Providence

JANUARY

3 at Northeastern

4 at Northeastern

17 at Northeastern

22  at Boston University
29 at Boston University

FEBRUARY

5 at UConn

13 at Merrimack
14 at Merrimack
19 at Holy Cross
20 atHoly Cross



g Merrimack New Hampshire Northeastern PHUWDENEE Providence Vermont
1-15.0 6-13-1 17-1-1 “ 3 10-6-1 6-4-0
(1-15-0 HE) (6-13-1 HE) (17-1-1 HE) N (10-6-1 HE) (6-4-0 HE)

DECEMBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER NOVEMBER DECEMBER
11 HOLY CROSS L, 2-4 20 BOSTON COLLEGE L,2-6 11 atBoston College W, 4-1 | 21 UCONN W,6-2 19 NEW HAMPSHIRE W
12 at Holy Cross W, 3-2 21 at Boston College L,1-4 13 BOSTON COLLEGE L,1-2 22 at UCONN T, 1-1 20 NEW HAMPSHIRE L
18 at UConn L, 0-4 27  at Boston College W, 3-2
19 UCONN L, 0-5 DECEMBER JANUARY 28 BOSTON COLLEGE W, 3-2 | JANUARY

4 BOSTON UNIVERSITY L,1-2 ' 3 MAINE W, 4-1 1 HOLY CROSS W,
JANUARY 5 BOSTON UNIVERSITY W, 4-3 4 MAINE W, 1-0 = DECEMBER 2 HOLY CROSS W,
8 at Boston College L, 35 11 MAINE L,1-2 8 NEW HAMPSHIRE W,3-1 4 HOLY CROSS W,2-0 8 at UConn W,
9 BOSTON COLLEGE L, 1-3 12 MAINE L,1-2 9 at New Hampshire T,2-20T 5 at Holy Cross W, 4-1 9 at UConn W, 3
15 PROVIDENCE L, 0-3 19 at Vermont L,2-4 | 12 PROVIDENCE W, 4-0 | 18 MAINE W, 4-0
17  at Providence L, 2-4 20 at Vermont W,2-0 17 MAINE W, 3-20T 19 MAINE L, 1-2 FEBRUARY
22 NEW HAMPSHIRE L, 0-3 23 HOLY CROSS W,6-2 22 PROVIDENCE W, 4-1 12 at Boston University W,
23 at New Hampshire L, 0-4 30 atHoly Cross L,2-5 23 atProvidence W, 5-0 | JANUARY 13 at Boston University L,
29  at Northeastern L, 0-5 26 UCONN W,2-0 9 at Holy Cross W,5-2 19 NORTHEASTERN L
30 NORTHEASTERN L, 0-6 JANUARY 29 MERRIMACK W,5-0 | 12 at Northeastern L,0-4 20 NORTHEASTERN L

8 at Northeastern L,1-3 30 at Merrimack W,6-0 @ 15 at Merrimack W, 3-0
FEBRUARY 9 NORTHEASTERN T,2-20T 17 MERRIMACK W, 4-2
5 at Boston University L, 0-6 15 UCONN L, 0-1 | FEBRUARY 22  at Northeastern L, 1-4
7 BOSTON UNIVERSITY L,0-2 16 at UConn L,0-4 5 at Holy Cross W, 8-0 23 NORTHEASTERN L, 0-5
13 MAINE L, 1-2 22 at Merrimack W,3-0 6 HOLY CROSS W, 12-0
14 MAINE L, 1-6 23 MERRIMACK W, 4-0 @ 13 at New Hampshire W, 6-1 | EEBRUARY

14 NEW HAMPSHIRE W,4-1 5 at New Hampshire L, 0-1
FEBRUARY 19 at Vermont W,3-1 6 NEW HAMPSHIRE W, 5-4
5 PROVIDENCE e 20 at Vermont W, 4-1 | 12 at Boston College L, 1-20T

13 NORTHEASTERN

W, 1
7 at Providence L, 4-
L, 1
14 at Northeastern L, 1



Conference Scoring Leaders

Alina Mueller

2 Chloé Aurard

12

15

19
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Skylar Fontaine
Savannah Norcross
Kelly Browne
Katy Knoll
Hannah Bilka
Sara Hjalmarsson
Maureen Murphy
Hadley Hartmetz
Viki Harkness

Ida Kuoppala
Savannah Bouzide
Brooke Hobson
Millie Sirum

Bryn Saarela
Megan Carter
Nicole Kelly

Jesse Compher
Alexie Guay
Caroline Peterson
Bailey Burton
Brooke Becker
Jillian Fey

Lauren Martin

Skylar Fontaine
Hadley Hartmetz
Brooke Hobson
Megan Carter
Alexie Guay
Brooke Becker
Maude Poulin-Labelle
Cayla Barnes
Claire Tyo

Emily Rickwood
Charli Kettlye
Lauren DeBlois
Rae Breton

Elise Morphy
Chloe Gonsalves
Camryn Wong
Allison Attea
Emma Lange

Millie Sirum
Bryn Saarela
Nicole Kelly
Brooke Becker
Jada Habisch
Claire Tyo

Gaby Roy
Rahel Enzler
Charli Kettlye
Chavonne Truter
Lindsay Bochna
Avery Myers
Brianna Brooks
Lilly Feeney
Ciara Wall

NU
NU
NU
BC
BC
NU
BC
PC
NU
BC
uc
ME
uc
NU
HCR
HCR
NU
UNH
BU
BC
PC
PC
PC
BC
UNH

NU
BC
NU
NU
BC
PC
UVM
BC
PC
UNH
UNH
PC
UNH
ME
PC
uc
HCR
HCR

HCR
HCR
UNH
PC
uc
PC
BC
ME
UNH
UNH
PC
UNH
UNH
HCR
UNH

JR
JR
SR
JR
JR
SO
SO
JR
JR
SO
JR
SO
SR
SR
FR
FR
SO
FR
SR
SO
JR
SO
FR
JR
JR
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Scoring

GP
19
19
19
18
18
19
17
17
10
17
18
14
18
19
17
19
19
20

8
16
17
17
17
18
20

G-A-P
9-22-31
13-8-21
9-12-21
11-9-20
7-13-20
10-8-18

7-8-15
5-10-15
5-9-14
1-13-14
3-11-14
8-5-13
6-7-13
2-11-13
6-6-12
6-6-12
5-7-12
3-9-12
7-4-11
5-6-11
5-6-11
4-7-11
2-9-11
7-4-11
5-6-11

Defenseman Scoring

SR
SO
SR
SO
SO
FR
JR

JR

FR
JR

FR
SO
SO
FR
SR
JR

SR
JR
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GP
19
17
19
19
16
17
10
17
17
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Conference Scoring Leaders

Goal Scoring GP G GPG Assist Scoring GP A APG
1 Chloé Aurard NU JR F 19 13 0.68 1 Alina Mueller NU JR F 19 22 1.16
2 Savannah Norcross BC JR F 18 11 0.61 2 Hadley Hartmetz BC SO D 17 13 0.76
3 Katy Knoll NU SO F 19 10 0.53 Kelly Browne BC JR F 18 13 0.72
4 Skylar Fontaine NU SR D 19 9 0.47 4 Skylar Fontaine NU SR D 19 12 0.63
Alina Mueller NU JR F 19 9 0.47 5 Viki Harkness uc JR F 18 11 0.61
6 Ida Kuoppala ME SO F 14 8 0.57 Brooke Hobson NU SR D 19 11 0.58
7 Jesse Compher BU SR F 8 7 0.88 7 Sara Hjalmarsson PC JR F 17 10 0.59
Hannah Bilka BC SO F 17 7 0.41 8 Maureen Murphy NU JR F 10 9 0.90
Jillian Fey BC JR F 18 7 0.39 Brooke Becker PC FR D 17 9 0.53
Kelly Browne BC JR F 18 7 0.39 Savannah Norcross BC JR F 18 9 0.50
11 6 Players Tied With 6 Nicole Kelly UNH FR F 20 9 0.45
12 6 Players Tied With 8
Power Play Goals GP G GprG Power Play Points GP G-A-P PPG
1 Skylar Fontaine NU SR D 19 5 0.26 1 Alina Mueller NU JR F 19 1-10-11 0.58
2 Millie Sirum HCR FR F 17 3 0.18 2 Skylar Fontaine NU SR D 19 5-2-7 0.37
Lauren DeBlois PC SO D 17 3 0.18 3 Brooke Hobson NU SR D 19 1-5-6 0.32
Chloé Aurard NU JR F 19 3 0.16 4 Ida Kuoppala ME SO F 14 2-3-5 0.36
Jada Christian UNH SO F 20 3 0.15 Millie Sirum HCR FR F 17 3-2-5 0.29
6 8 Players Tied With 2 Sara Hjalmarsson PC JR F 17 2-3-5 0.29
Caroline Peterson PC JR F 17 2-3-5 0.29
Claire Tyo PC FR D 17 2-3-5 0.29
9 Chloe Gonsalves PC SR D 17 0-4-4 0.24
Bryn Saarela HCR FR F 19 0-4-4 0.21
Jada Christian UNH SO F 20 3-1-4 0.20
Shorthanded Goals GP G GPG Game-Winning Goals GP G GPG
1 Annelise Rice PC SR F 16 2 0.12 1 Chloé Aurard NU JR F 19 5 0.26
Hannah Bilka BC SO F 17 2 0.12 2 Jillian Fey BC JR F 18 4 0.22
3 10 Players Tied With 1 3 Ida Kuoppala ME SO F 14 3 0.21
Annelise Rice PC SR F 16 3 0.19
Savannah Norcross BC JR F 18 3 0.17
Natalie Snodgrass UC SR F 18 3 0.17
Skylar Fontaine NU SR D 19 3 0.16
Katy Knoll NU SO F 19 3 0.16
9 7 Players Tied With 2
Plus-Minus GP +/- Hat Tricks GP HT
1 Skylar Fontaine NU SR D 19 +28 1 Gaby Roy BC FR F 9 1
Alina Mueller NU JR F 19 +28 Maureen Murphy NU JR F 10 1
3 Brooke Hobson NU SR D 19 +25 Jada Habisch uc FR F 18 1
Chloé Aurard NU IR F 19 +25 Chloé Aurard NU JR F 19 1
5 Maureen Murphy NU JR F 10 +20
6 Megan Carter NU SO D 19 +19
Katy Knoll NU SO F 19 +19
8 Hadley Hartmetz BC SO D 17 +18
9 Savannah Norcross BC JR F 18 +15
Kelly Browne BC JR F 18 +15
Blocked Shots GP BLK BLK/G Face-Off Percentage FW FL FO %
1 Emily Rickwood UNH JR D 20 48 2.40 1 Danielle Fox uc JR F 219 104 .678
2 Taylor Leech ME SR D 16 47 2.94 2 Ally Johnson ME JR F 158 94 .627
3 Allison Attea HCR SR D 19 40 2.11 3 Jada Christian UNH SO F 34 21 .618
Maddie Truax UNH SR D 20 40 2.00 4 Kelly Browne BC JR F 219 145 .602
5 Julia MacLean MC JR D 15 33 2.20 5 Jesse Compher BU SR F 91 63 .591
Cayla Barnes BC JR D 17 33 1.94 6 Theresa Schafzahl UV™M JR F 23 16 .590
7 Bailey Bennett HCR SR D 17 32 1.88 7 Alina Mueller NU JR F 206 145 .587
8 Chloe Gonsalves PC SR D 17 31 1.82 8 Savannah Bouzide uc SR F 159 112 .587
9 Emma Lange HCR JR D 19 29 1.53 9 Natélie Mlynkova UYM FR F 105 74 .587
Megan Carter NU SO D 19 29 1.53 10 Allison Reeb MC SO F 39 30 .565



Conference Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average

GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Aerin Frankel NU SR 17 1023:01 11 0.65 15-1-1 8 368 971
2 Abigail Levy BC JR 9 489:49 10 1.22 6-2-0 2 236 .959
3 Tia Chan uc FR 9 544:40 13 1.43 4-4-1 2 239 .948
4 Loryn Porter ME SR 16 963:03 25 1.56 7-8-1 1 511 .953
5 Jessie McPherson UVM FR 7 419:55 11 1.57 4-3-0 3 167 .938
6 Kate Stuart BU JR 4 238:36 7 1.76 3-1-0 1 104 937
7 Corinne Schroeder BU SR 7 390:52 12 1.84 3-4-0 2 147 .925
8 Sandra Abstreiter PC JR 17 1018:19 33 1.94 10-6-1 3 424 .928
9 Samantha Carpentier-Yelle uc JR 11 540:01 19 2.11 4-5-0 3 221 .921
10 Ava Boutilier UNH SR 18 1051:55 45 2.57 6-11-1 4 480 914
11 Jada Brenon HCR JR 18 999:04 60 3.60 4-13-1 0 542 .900
12 Emma Gorski MC SO 15 861:11 55 3.83 1-14-0 0 469 .895
Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Aerin Frankel NU SR 17 1023:01 11 0.65 15-1-1 8 368 971
2 Abigail Levy BC JR 9 489:49 10 1.22 6-2-0 2 236 .959
3 Loryn Porter ME SR 16 963:03 25 1.56 7-8-1 1 511 .953
4 Tia Chan uc FR 9 544:40 13 1.43 4-4-1 2 239 .948
5 Jessie McPherson UvM FR 7 419:55 11 1.57 4-3-0 3 167 .938
6 Kate Stuart BU JR 4 238:36 7 1.76 3-1-0 1 104 937
7 Sandra Abstreiter PC JR 17 1018:19 33 1.94 10-6-1 3 424 .928
8 Corinne Schroeder BU SR 7 390:52 12 1.84 3-4-0 2 147 .925
9 Samantha Carpentier-Yelle uc JR 11 540:01 19 2.11 4-5-0 3 221 921
10 Ava Boutilier UNH SR 18 1051:55 45 2.57 6-11-1 4 480 914
11 Jada Brenon HCR JR 18 999:04 60 3.60 4-13-1 0 542 .900
12 Emma Gorski MC SO 15 861:11 55 3.83 1-14-0 0 469 .895
Saves GP SVS/G Saves Shutouts GP Shutouts
1 Jada Brenon HCR JR 18 30.1 542 1 Aerin Frankel NU SR 17 8
2 Loryn Porter ME SR 16 31.9 511 2 Ava Boutilier UNH SR 18 4
3 Ava Boutilier UNH SR 18 26.7 480 3 Jessie McPherson UVM FR 7 3
4 Emma Gorski MC SO 15 31.3 469 Samantha Carpentier-Yelle uc JR 11 3
5 Sandra Abstreiter PC JR 17 24.9 424 Sandra Abstreiter PC JR 17 3
6 Aerin Frankel NU SR 17 21.6 368 6 Corinne Schroeder BU SR 7 2
7 Tia Chan UC FR 9 26.6 239 Abigail Levy BC IR 9 2
8 Abigail Levy BC IR 9 26.2 236 Tia Chan uc FR 9 2
9 Samantha Carpentier-Yelle uc JR 11 20.1 221 9 Gwyneth Philips NU SO 2 1
10 Maddy McArthur BC IR 6 29.3 176 Kate Stuart BU JR 4 1
11 Jessie McPherson UVM FR 7 23.9 167 Loryn Porter ME SR 16 1
12 Corinne Schroeder BU SR 7 21.0 147
13 Kate Stuart BU JR 4 26.0 104
14 Kelly Pickreign BC IR 4 22.2 89
15 Nikki Harnett UNH SO 2 28.5 57
16 Julia Pelletier HCR SR 2 26.0 52
17 Aries Mustoe MC FR 2 20.5 41
18 Natalie Ferenc UVM SO 2 20.0 40
19 Gwyneth Philips NU SO 2 16.0 32
20 Sarah Street HCR JR 2 13.0 26




Hockey East Conference Team Stats

TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE

Team Games Goals G/GM Team Games Goals G/GM
1 Northeastern 19 80 4.21 1 Northeastern 19 13 0.68
2 Boston College 18 56 3.11 2 Maine 16 27 1.69
3 Vermont 10 26 2.60 3 Boston College 18 32 1.78
4 Providence 17 43 2.53 4 Vermont 10 18 1.80
5 UConn 18 38 2.11 5 Boston University 11 20 1.82
6 Boston University 11 22 2.00 6 UConn 18 34 1.89
7 New Hampshire 20 39 1.95 7 Providence 17 34 2.00
8 Holy Cross 19 29 1.53 8 New Hampshire 20 55 2.75
9 Maine 16 24 1.50 9 Holy Cross 19 73 3.84
10 Merrimack 16 13 0.81 10 Merrimack 16 64 4.00

POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL

Team Totals SHA PP % Team Totals SHF PK %
1 Northeastern 15/71 0 21.1 1 Boston University 33/34 2 97.1
2 Providence 12/58 1 20.7 2 Northeastern 52/54 5 96.3
3 Maine 7/41 1 17.1 3 Maine 47/52 1 90.4
4 Vermont 5/32 0 15.6 4 Boston College 61/68 4 89.7
5 Holy Cross 7/60 2 11.7 5 Vermont 29/33 0 87.9
6 UConn 7/61 3 11.5 6 UConn 36/41 0 87.8
7 Boston University 4/38 0 10.5 7 New Hampshire 61/70 0 87.1
8 Boston College 4/43 1 9.3 8 Providence 43/52 2 82.7
9 Merrimack 4/59 4 6.8 9 Merrimack 43/54 0 79.6
10 New Hampshire 4/63 2 6.3 10 Holy Cross 52/68 0 76.5

PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL

Team Games PIM PIM/G Team Games SOG SOG/G
1 New Hampshire 20 177 8.8 1 Northeastern 19 736 38.7
2 Boston College 18 153 8.5 2 UConn 18 596 33.1
3 Merrimack 16 131 8.2 3 Providence 17 557 32.8
4 Holy Cross 19 144 7.6 4 Boston College 18 570 31.7
5 Maine 16 110 6.9 5 Vermont 10 314 31.4
6 Northeastern 19 128 6.7 6 Boston University 11 327 29.7
7 Vermont 10 66 6.6 7 Maine 16 424 26.5
8 Providence 17 110 6.5 8 New Hampshire 20 524 26.2
9 Boston University 11 68 6.2 9 Holy Cross 19 461 24.3
10 UConn 18 82 4.6 10 Merrimack 16 313 19.6

SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD

Team ist 2nd 3rd OT Total Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total
1 Northeastern 19 28 32 1 80 1 Northeastern 3 3 7 0 13
2 Boston College 19 16 19 2 56 2 Vermont 3 7 8 0 18
3 Providence 17 9 17 0 43 3 Boston University 6 7 7 - 20
4 New Hampshire 8 16 15 O 39 4 Maine 8 9 9 1 27
5 UConn 13 13 12 0 38 5 Boston College 9 6 17 0 32
6 Holy Cross 11 6 12 0 29 6 UConn 12 9 11 2 34
7 Vermont 7 7 11 1 26 Providence 13 9 11 1 34
8 Maine 8 10 6 0 24 8 New Hampshire 18 14 23 0 55 pRUWBENCE
9 Boston University 5 8 9 - 22 9 Merrimack 21 24 19 - 64 .
10 Merrimack 5 4 4 - 13 10 Holy Cross 19 29 25 0 73 {

SPECIAL TEAMS NET

Team PPF SHA PP NET PPA SHF SH NET ST NET
1 Northeastern 15 0 +15 2 5 +3 +18
2 Boston University 4 0 +4 1 2 +1 +5
3 Providence 12 1 +11 9 2 -7 +4
4 Maine 7 1 +6 5 1 -4 +2
5 Vermont 5 0 +5 4 0 -4 +1
6 Boston College 4 1 +3 7 4 -3 0
7 UConn 7 3 +4 5 0 -5 -1
8 New Hampshire 4 2 +2 9 0 -9 -7
9 Holy Cross 7 2 +5 16 0 -16 -11

Merrimack 4 4 0 11 0 -11 -11




National Category Leaders

Points Per Game

GP G-A-P P/GM Goals Against Average Minutes GA GAA
1 Daryl Watts Wisconsin SR F 14 13-14-27 1.93 1 Aerin Frankel Northeastern SR 1023:01 11 0.65
2 Alina Mueller Northeastern JR F 19 9-22-31 1.63 2 Emma Soderberg Minnesota Duluth JR  819:31 15 1.10
3 Kiara Zanon Penn State FR F 18 8-19-27 1.50 3 Abigail Levy Boston College JR 489:49 10 1.22
Sophie Shirley Wisconsin JR F 14 9-12-21 1.50 4 Josie Bothun Penn State FR 1070:57 22 1.23
5 Elizabeth Giguere Clarkson SR F 15 9-11-20 1.33 5 Kennedy Blair Wisconsin SR 824:18 18 1.31
6 Caitrin Lonergan Clarkson SR F 13 12-5-17 1.31 6 Tia Chan UConn FR 544:40 13 1.43
7 Anna Klein Minnesota Duluth SR F 14 9-9-18 1.29 7 Loryn Porter Maine SR 963:03 25 1.56
8 Lexi Templeman Robert Morris SR F 19 6-18-24 1.26 8 Jessie McPherson Vermont FR 419:55 11 1.57
9 Natalie Heising Penn State SR F 16 7-13-20 1.25 9 Michelle Pasiechnyk Clarkson FR 452:54 12 1.59
10 Brette Pettet Wisconsin SR F 14 8-9-17 1.21 10 Kayle Osborne Colgate FR 1073:43 29 1.62
11 Grace Zumwinkle Minnesota SR F 19 16-7-23 1.21 11 Jenna Silvonen Mercyhurst SO 447:07 13 1.74
12 Gabbie Hughes Minnesota Duluth JR F 14 6-10-16 1.14 12 Kate Stuart Boston University JR 238:36 7 1.76
13 Gabrielle David Clarkson SO F 15 4-13-17 1.13 13 Raygan Kirk Robert Morris SO 759:08 23 1.82
Sarah Boucher Mercyhurst FR F 15 11-6-17 1.13 14 Corinne Schroeder Boston University SR 390:52 12 1.84
15 Savannah Norcross Boston College JR F 18 11-9-20 1.11 15 Ena Nystrom Mercyhurst SO 455:57 14 1.84
Kelly Browne Boston College JR F 18 7-13-20 1.11 16 Andrea Braendli Ohio State JR 818:21 26 1.91
17 Skylar Fontaine Northeastern SRD 19 9-12-21 1.11 17 Sandra Abstreiter Providence JR 1018:19 33 1.94
Chloé Aurard Northeastern JR F 19 13-8-21 1.11 18 Allison Small Syracuse SR 887:07 31 2.10
19 Taylor Girard Quinnipiac SR F 12 5-8-13 1.08 19 Samantha Carpentier-Yelle UConn JR 540:01 19 2.11
20 Renee Saltness Quinnipiac SR F 13 6-8-14 1.08 20 Lauren Bench Minnesota SR 777:40 28 2.16
Lexie Adzija Quinnipiac JR F 13 6-8-14 1.08 21 Lucy Morgan St. Lawrence SO 363:14 14 2.31
22 Brooke McQuigge Clarkson SO F 15 7-9-16 1.07 22 Logan Angers Quinnipiac SO 487:00 19 2.34
23 Abby Moloughney Syracuse JRF 17 6-12-18 1.06 23 Ava Boutilier New Hampshire SR 1051:55 45 2.57
24 Michaela Boyle Robert Morris JR F 19 9-10-19 1.00 24 Calla Frank Minnesota State SO 983:04 43 2.62
Lauren Bellefontaine Syracuse JRF 17 5-12-17 1.00 25 Marie-Pier Coulombe Clarkson JR 386:49 17 2.64
Points Per Game (Defensemen) GP G-A-P P/GM Save Percentage Saves GA Save %
1 Skylar Fontaine Northeastern SRD 19 9-12-21 1.11 1 Aerin Frankel Northeastern SR 368 11 971
2 Grace Bowlby Wisconsin SRD 14 0-13-13 0.93 2 Abigail Levy Boston College JR 236 10 .959
3 Maude Poulin-Labelle Vermont JRD 10 1-8-9 0.90 3 Emma Soderberg Minnesota Duluth JR 333 15 .957
4 Hadley Hartmetz Boston College SOD 17 1-13-14 0.82 4 Loryn Porter Maine SR 511 25 .953
Jessica DiGirolamo Syracuse SRD 17 8-6-14 0.82 5 Josie Bothun Penn State FR 431 22 951
6 Kendall Cooper Quinnipiac FRD 11 4-5-9  0.82 6 Michelle Pasiechnyk Clarkson FR 227 12 .950
7 Maddy Samoskevich Quinnipiac FRD 11 1-7-8 0.73 7 Tia Chan UConn FR 239 13 .948
8 Ashton Bell Minnesota Duluth SRD 14 3-7-10 0.71 8 Kennedy Blair Wisconsin SR 321 18 .947
9 Alexie Guay Boston College SOD 16 5-6-11 0.69 9 Ena Nystrom Mercyhurst SO 222 14 941
10 Brooke Hobson Northeastern SRD 19 2-11-13 0.68 10 Raygan Kirk Robert Morris SO 356 23 .939
Emily Curlett Robert Morris SRD 19 5-8-13 0.68 11 Jessie McPherson Vermont FR 167 11 .938
Emilie Harley Robert Morris SRD 19 1-12-13 0.68 12 Lucy Morgan St. Lawrence SO 209 14 .937
13 Nicole Gosling Clarkson FRD 15 2-8-10 0.67 13 Kate Stuart Boston University JR 104 7 .937
Tanner Gates Colgate JRD 18 0-12-12 0.67 14 Allison Small Syracuse SR 428 31 .932
Rachel Marmen Mercyhurst SRD 15 3-7-10 0.67 15 Kayle Osborne Colgate FR 385 29 .930
Izzy Heminger Penn State JRD 18 2-10-12 0.67 16 Sandra Abstreiter Providence JR 424 33 .928
Lyndie Lobdell Penn State FRD 18 0-12-12 0.67 17 Taylor Liotta RIT SO 251 20 .926
18 Brooke Becker Providence FRD 17 2-9-11 0.65 18 Corinne Schroeder Boston University SR 147 12 .925
19 Megan Carter Northeastern SOD 19 5-7-12 0.63 19 Lauren Bench Minnesota SR 341 28 .924
20 Courtney Vorster Quinnipiac SOD 13 3-5-8 0.62 20 Annika Asplundh Lindenwood JR 353 29 .924
Kate Reilly Quinnipiac SOD 13 3-5-8 0.62
Points Per Game (Freshmen) GP  G-A-P P/GM Winning Percentage W-L-T Win %
1 Kiara Zanon Penn State F 18 8-19-27 1.50 1 Aerin Frankel Northeastern SR 15-1-1 912
2 Sarah Boucher Mercyhurst F 15 11-6-17 1.13 2 Josie Bothun Penn State FR 15-1-2 .889
3 Abbey Murphy Minnesota F 19 7-10-17 0.89 3 Kennedy Blair Wisconsin SR 11-2-1 .821
4 Jamie Nelson Minnesota State F 18 8-7-15 0.83 4 Abigail Levy Boston College JR  6-2-0 .750
5 Kendall Cooper Quinnipiac D 11 4-5-9  0.82 Kate Stuart Boston University JR  3-1-0 .750
6 Kalty Kaltounkova Colgate F 16 4-9-13 0.81 6 Emma Soderberg Minnesota Duluth JR 10-4-0 714
7 Jenna Buglioni Ohio State F 16 7-5-12  0.75 7 Jenna Silvonen Mercyhurst SO  5-2-1 .688
8 Ellie Marcovsky Robert Morris F 19 6-8-14 0.74 8 Kayle Osborne Colgate FR 11-5-1 .676
9 Maddy Samoskevich Quinnipiac D 11 1-7-8 0.73 9 Lauren Bench Minnesota SR 9-5-0 .643
10 Millie Sirum Holy Cross F 17 6-6-12 0.71 Andrea Braendli Ohio State JR  9-5-0 .643
11 Olivia Wallin Penn State F 16 10-1-11 0.69 11 Raygan Kirk Robert Morris SO 7-4-1 .625
12 Nicole Gosling Clarkson D 15 2-8-10 0.67 Michelle Pasiechnyk Clarkson FR  5-3-0 .625
Clara Van Wieren Minnesota Duluth F 12 6-2-8 0.67 13 Sandra Abstreiter Providence JR 10-6-1 .618
Lyndie Lobdell Penn State D 18 0-12-12 0.67 14 Ena Nystrom Mercyhurst SO 4-3-0 .571
15 Brooke Becker Providence D 17 2-9-11  0.65 Jessie McPherson Vermont FR  4-3-0 571
16 Bryn Saarela Holy Cross F 19 6-6-12 0.63 16 Logan Angers Quinnipiac SO 5-4-0 .556
17 Paige McNeil Sacred Heart F 8 3-2-5 0.62 17 Tia Chan UConn FR  4-4-1 .500
18 Nicole Kelly New Hampshire F 20 3-9-12 0.60 Marie-Pier Coulombe Clarkson JR  3-3-1 .500
19 Riley Brengman Ohio State D 16 2-7-9 0.56 19 Loryn Porter Maine SR 7-8-1 469
20 Jada Habisch UConn F 18 5-5-10 0.56 20 Samantha Carpentier-Yelle UConn JR  4-5-0 444
Maeve Connolly Penn State F 18 3-7-10 0.56




National Category Leaders

Goals Per Game GP G G/GM Assists Per Game GP A A/GM
1 Daryl Watts Wisconsin SR F 14 13 0.93 1 Alina Mueller Northeastern JR F 19 22 1.16
2 Caitrin Lonergan Clarkson SR F 13 12 0.92 2 Kiara Zanon Penn State FR F 18 19 1.06
3 Grace Zumwinkle Minnesota SR F 19 16 0.84 3 Daryl Watts Wisconsin SR F 14 14 1.00
4 Sarah Boucher Mercyhurst FR F 15 11 0.73 4 Lexi Templeman Robert Morris SR F 19 18 0.95
5 Chloé Aurard Northeastern JR F 19 13 0.68 5 Grace Bowlby Wisconsin SR D 14 13 0.93
6 Anna Klein Minnesota Duluth SR F 14 9 0.64 6 Gabrielle David Clarkson SO F 15 13 0.87

Sophie Shirley Wisconsin JRF 14 9 0.64 7 Sophie Shirley Wisconsin JR F 14 12 0.86
8 Olivia Wallin Penn State FR F 16 10 0.62 8 Natalie Heising Penn State SR F 16 13 0.81
9 Savannah Norcross Boston College JR F 18 11 0.61 9 Maude Poulin-Labelle Vermont JRD 10 8 0.80

10 Elizabeth Giguére Clarkson SR F 15 9 0.60 10 Hadley Hartmetz Boston College SO D 17 13 0.76

11 Ida Kuoppala Maine SO F 14 8 0.57 11 Elizabeth Giguére Clarkson SR F 15 11 0.73
Brette Pettet Wisconsin SR F 14 8 0.57 12 Kelly Browne Boston College JR F 18 13 0.72

13 Julie Gough Penn State SO F 18 10 0.56 13 Gabbie Hughes Minnesota Duluth JR F 14 10 0.71
14 Katy Knoll Northeastern SO F 19 10 0.53 14 Lauren Bellefontaine Syracuse JRF 17 12 0.71
15 Noemi Neubauerova Colgate JRF 18 9 0.50 Abby Moloughney Syracuse JR F 17 12 0.71

Clara Van Wieren Minnesota Duluth FR F 12 6 0.50 16 Tanner Gates Colgate JRD 18 12 0.67

17 Skylar Fontaine Northeastern SRD 19 9 0.47 Lyndie Lobdell Penn State FRD 18 12 0.67

Alina Mueller Northeastern JRF 19 9 0.47 Taylor Girard Quinnipiac SR F 12 8 0.67
Michaela Boyle Robert Morris JRF 19 9 0.47 19 Anna Klein Minnesota Duluth SRF 14 9 0.64

20 Jessica DiGirolamo Syracuse SRD 17 8 0.47 Brette Pettet Wisconsin SR F 14 9 0.64

21 Brooke McQuigge Clarkson SO F 15 7 0.47 21 Maddy Samoskevich Quinnipiac FRD 11 7 0.64

22 Renee Saltness Quinnipiac SR F 13 6 0.46 22 Emily Oden Minnesota JR F 19 12 0.63

Lexie Adzija Quinnipiac JRF 13 6 0.46 Skylar Fontaine Northeastern SR D 19 12 0.63

24 Jamie Nelson Minnesota State FR F 18 8 0.44 Emilie Harley Robert Morris SRD 19 12 0.63

Kiara Zanon Penn State FR F 18 8 0.44 25 Renee Saltness Quinnipiac SR F 13 8 0.62
Lexie Adzija Quinnipiac JR F 13 8 0.62

Power Play Goals GP PPG/G PPG Game-Winning Goals GP  GWG
1 Skylar Fontaine Northeastern SR D 19 0.26 5 1 Chloé Aurard Northeastern JR F 19 5
2 Caitrin Lonergan Clarkson SR F 13 0.23 3 2 Sarah Boucher Mercyhurst FR F 15 4

Emma Polaski Syracuse SR F 14 0.21 3 Olivia Wallin Penn State FR F 16 4
Brooke McQuigge Clarkson SO F 15 0.20 3 Jillian Fey Boston College JR F 18 4
Jane Jacobs Lindenwood JR D 16 0.19 3 Grace Zumwinkle Minnesota SR F 19 4
Millie Sirum Holy Cross FR F 17 0.18 3 6 17 Players Tied With 3
Lauren DeBlois Providence SO D 17 0.18 3
Danielle Serdachny Colgate SO F 18 0.17 3
Amy Dobson Penn State JR F 18 0.17 3
Crystalyn Hengler Minnesota JRD 19 0.16 3
Chloé Aurard Northeastern JR F 19 0.16 3
Michaela Boyle Robert Morris JR F 19 0.16 3
Maggy Burbidge Robert Morris SO F 19 0.16 3
Jada Christian New Hampshire SO F 20 0.15 3

15 27 Players Tied With 2

Shorthanded Goals GP SHG/G SHG

1 Anna Klein Minnesota Duluth SRF 14 0.14 2
Annelise Rice Providence SR F 16 0.12 2
Hannah Bilka Boston College SO F 17 0.12 2

4 26 Players Tied With 1
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SCORING OFFENSE GP Goals G/GM SCORING DEFENSE GP Goals G/GM
1 Northeastern 19 80 4.21 1 Northeastern 19 13 0.68
2 Quinnipiac 13 54 4.15 2 Minnesota Duluth 14 17 1.21
3 Wisconsin 14 56 4.00 3 Wisconsin 14 18 1.29
4 Penn State 18 63 3.50 4 Penn State 18 24 1.33
5 Minnesota 19 62 3.26 5 Quinnipiac 13 21 1.62
6 Robert Morris 19 60 3.16 6 Robert Morris 19 31 1.63
7 Boston College 18 56 3.11 7 Colgate 18 30 1.67
8 Minnesota Duluth 14 43 3.07 8 Maine 16 27 1.69
9 Clarkson 15 46  3.07 9 Boston College 18 32 1.78
10 Syracuse 17 51 3.00 10 Mercyhurst 15 27 1.80
11 Mercyhurst 15 43  2.87 Vermont 10 18 1.80
12 Colgate 18 49 2.72 12 Boston University 11 20 1.82
13 Ohio State 16 42 2.62 13 UConn 18 34 1.89
14 Vermont 10 26 2.60 14 Clarkson 15 30 2.00
15 Providence 17 43  2.53 Ohio State 16 32 2.00
16 UConn 18 38 2.11 Providence 17 34 2.00
17 Boston University 11 22  2.00 Syracuse 17 34 2.00
18 New Hampshire 20 39 1.95 18 Minnesota 19 40 2.11
19 Minnesota State 20 38 1.90 19 New Hampshire 20 55 2.75
20 St. Lawrence 8 13 1.62 20 Minnesota State 20 56 2.80
21 Holy Cross 19 29 1.53 21 St. Lawrence 8 26 3.25
22 Lindenwood 16 24 1.50 22 St. Cloud State 17 59 3.47
Maine 16 24 1.50 23 Lindenwood 16 56 3.50
24 St. Cloud State 17 25 1.47 24 Bemidji State 18 65 3.61
25 Long Island University 10 12 1.20 25 Holy Cross 19 73 3.84
26 Bemidji State 18 21 1.17 26 Merrimack 16 64 4.00
27 Sacred Heart 8 7 0.88 27 RIT 15 64 4.27
28 Merrimack 16 13 0.81 28 Sacred Heart 8 38 4.75
29 RIT 15 9 0.60 29 Long Island University 10 50 5.00
POWER PLAY Totals SHA PP% PENALTY KILL Totals SHF PK%
1 Northeastern 15/71 0 21.1 1 Boston University 33/34 2 97.1
2 Providence 12/58 1 20.7 2 Northeastern 52/54 5 96.3
3 Clarkson 10/49 1 204 3 Ohio State 39/41 0 95.1
4 St. Lawrence 5/25 0 20.0 4 Syracuse 63/69 3 91.3
5 Robert Morris 13/73 1 17.8 5 Maine 47/52 1 904
6 Quinnipiac 9/52 0 17.3 6 Minnesota Duluth 35/39 3 89.7
7 Maine 7/41 1 171 7 Boston College 61/68 4 89.7
8 Colgate 13/78 1 16.7 8 Robert Morris 52/58 0 89.7
9 Minnesota State 10/61 2 16.4 9 Minnesota 43/48 0 89.6
10 Long Island University 5/31 3 16.1 10 Minnesota State 60/67 0 89.6
11 Syracuse 11/69 0 159 11 Mercyhurst 49/55 2 89.1
12 Wisconsin 7/44 0 15.9 12 Penn State 53/60 2 88.3
13 Vermont 5/32 0 15.6 13 Quinnipiac 22/25 1 88.0
14 Penn State 9/59 0 15.3 14 Vermont 29/33 0 87.9
15 Minnesota 7/51 0 13.7 15 UConn 36/41 0 87.8
16 Lindenwood 8/60 2 13.3 16 Clarkson 57/65 1 87.7
17 Sacred Heart 3/25 0 12.0 17 St. Cloud State 48/55 0 87.3
18 Holy Cross 7/60 2 11.7 18 New Hampshire 61/70 0 87.1
Mercyhurst 7/60 1 11.7 19 Colgate 54/62 0 87.1
20 UConn 7/61 3 11.5 20 Wisconsin 24/28 0 85.7
21 Boston University 4/38 0 10.5 21 Bemidji State 37/44 1 84.1
22 St. Cloud State 5/50 2 10.0 22 Providence 43/52 2 82.7
23 Boston College 4/43 1 9.3 23 Lindenwood 68/83 3 81.9
24 Minnesota Duluth 4/49 0 8.2 24 RIT 36/45 0 80.0
25 Ohio State 3/37 0 8.1 25 Merrimack 43/54 0 79.6
26 Merrimack 4/59 4 6.8 26 Sacred Heart 26/33 1 78.8
27 New Hampshire 4/63 2 6.3 27 Holy Cross 52/68 0 76.5
28 RIT 3/57 5 5.3 28 Long Island University 43/57 1 75.4
29 Bemidji State 0/30 0 0.0 29 St. Lawrence 19/26 0 73.1
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